
GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRAPRADESH 
ABSTRACT 

Budget Estimates 2019-20 – Budget Release Order for Rs.82,30,00,000/- (Rupees 
Eighty two crore and thirty lakhs only) to Horticulture Department – Administrative 
Sanction - Orders – Issued. 
================================================================== 
                     AGRICULTURE & COOPERATION (HORTI &SERI) DEPARTMENT 

 
G.O.RT.No. 660                                                                           Dated: 16-10-2019 
                                                                                                     Read :- 

 
G.O.Rt.No.1673, Finance (FMU-A&C, AHDDF, CS) Department, dt.01-10-2019 

 
                                          ***** 

ORDER:-   
    

In pursuance to the orders issued in references read above, Government 
hereby issued Administrative Sanction Order for an amount of 
Rs.82,30,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Two Crore and Thirty Lakhs only) from the BE 
provision  2019-20 in relaxation of quarterly regulation towards meeting the expenditure 
for implementation of Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) under 
Green Revolution – Krishonnati  Yojana during 2019-20.     

 
 
 

2. The Commissioner of Horticulture, AP, Guntur shall take necessary 
action in the matter.  

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH) 
                                                                  POONAM MALAKONDAIAH 

SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (AGRI.)  
To 
The Commissioner of Horticulture, AP, Guntur.  
Copy to: 
The Accountant General of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.  
The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, A.P., Ibrahimpatnam, Krishna Dist.  
The Pay and Accounts Officer, A.P., Ibrahimpatnam, Krishna Dist. 
The Finance (FMU-A-C-AHDDFCS) Department.  
P.S to SPl.Chief Secretary to Government (Agri) 
 SC/SF.          
 

// FORWARDED BY ORDER // 
 

SECTION OFFICER  

S.No Head of Account Charg
ed/ 
Voted 

Provision 
in BE 
2019-20 

Additional 
Amounts 
Sanctioned 

Amounts 
Re 
appropriate
d 

Total 
Provision 
in BE 
2019-20 

Amount 
already 
authorise
d 

Amount 
authorised 
now 

Balance 
amount 
available 

Scheme Name : National Horticulture Mission 

Procedure of Drawal  of Funds: Adjustment to Green Channel PD account 

Drawing Officer: Concerned DDO 

1 2401001190607310312 V 6,205.60 0.00 0.00 6,205.60 0.00 2,534.84 3,670.76 

2 2401001191207310312 V 9,308.40 0.00 0.00 9,308.40 0.00 3,802.26 5,506.14 

3 2401007890607310312 V 1,368.00 0.00 0.00 1,368.00 0.00 526.72 841.28 

4 2401007891207310312 V 2,052.00 0.00 0.00 2,052.00 0.00 790.08 1,261.92 

5 2401007960607310312 V    426.40 0.00 0.00    426.40 0.00 230.44 195.96 

6 2401007961207310312 V 639.60 0.00 0.00 639.60 0.00 345.66 293.94 

Total 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 8,230.00 11,770.00


